
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2018 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
20 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council
4. Councillor Ken Howell
5. Councillor Carys Jones
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council
7. Councillor Jean Lewis
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams

LABOUR GROUP -  6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Suzy Curry
2. Councillor Penny Edwards
3. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council
4. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council
5. Councillor Ken Lloyd Member of Carmarthen Town Council
6. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council

INDEPENDENT GROUP -  4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies
3. Councillor Joseph Davies
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council

NO SUBSTITUTES ARE ALLOWED AT MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. TO CONSIDER THE HEAD OF PLANNING'S REPORTS ON THE 
FOLLOWING PLANNING APPLICATIONS [WHICH HAD BEEN 
THE SUBJECT OF EARLIER SITE VISITS BY THE COMMITTEE] 
AND TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATIONS 

3 .1 E/35356 - IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING FIELD ACCESS 
TO FACILITATE ACCESS TO A 5 CARAVAN CL SITE AT 
LAND AT BRYNHYFRYD, TALLEY ROAD, LLANDEILO, 
SA19 7HU

5 - 12

4. AREA EAST - 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

13 - 24

5. AREA SOUTH - 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

25 - 40

6. AREA WEST - 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

41 - 70

7. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH JANUARY 2018 

71 - 74



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No E/35356

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING FIELD ACCESS TO FACILITATE 
ACCESS TO A 5 CARAVAN CL SITE AT LAND AT 
BRYNHYFRYD, TALLEY ROAD, LLANDEILO, SA19 7HU 

Applicant(s) MR & MRS EYNON PRICE,  BRYNHYFRYD, TALLEY ROAD, 
LLANDEILO, SA19 7HU

Agent NAYLOR SALE & WIDDOWS LLP - IAN NELSON,  THE OLD 
LIBRARY, RISLEY LANE, BREASTON, DE72 3AU

Case Officer Kevin Phillips

Ward Manordeilo & Salem

Date of validation 31/03/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Offers no objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of eight 
conditions. 

Manordeilo and Salem Community Council – Offers no objection to the application.

Local Member - County Councillor J Davies is a member of the Planning Committee and 
has made no prior comment on the proposal.

Public Rights of Way Officer- Footpath 44/104 abuts the proposed development site.  If 
the application is approved, reference should be made to the applicant/developer of the 
existence of the footpath and to the requirement not to obstruct or encroach upon it at any 
time. 

National Grid – No comments received.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of a Site Notice 
and six letters of objection have been received.  The issues of objection raised are as 
follows:-

 There is highway safety concern from the increased traffic to/from the site and the 
creation of a new access.

 Safety concern for local children.
 There is concern regarding noise and pollution for refuse collection.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 Concerns of the proposal upon the local ecology.
 The proposal is not in keeping with the rural character of the area.
 Concern that caravanners will become grounded at the site because of the poor 

ground conditions.
 Loss of privacy for local residents.
 Light pollution for the area.
 Concern regarding the ability to access water and the safe disposal of waste.
 The proposal has resulted in the public footpath being blocked.
 Concern that pollution form vehicles enters the watercourses.
 The application form conveys that there are no trees or hedgerows impacted and their 

removal will make the site more visible.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

E/ENF/08072 – Unauthorised creation of an access and tracks. – Investigation ongoing.

APPRAISAL

The application was reported to the Planning Committee on 14 December 2017, 
whereby it was determined to undertake a site visit to enable the Committee to assess 
the visibility splay and access at/to the site.

THE SITE

The application site is an agricultural field that forms part of the holding at Brynhyfryd, 
Llandeilo.  Access to the site is from the C2118 road that runs from the B4302 Talley road, 
to the village of Penybanc to the west.  The road is delineated by mature hedgerows and 
there is a single dwelling, Llety-Maelog opposite.

THE PROPOSAL

This is a retrospective application for a new improved access onto a “C” class road, to 
facilitate a proposed 5 caravan or motorhome certified (CL) site that the applicant intends to 
pursue at the application site. 

For information, the Camping and Caravanning Club holds a Certificate of Exemption under 
Section 269 (6) of the 1936 Public Health Act, as well as Section 2 of the First Schedule to 
the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, which permits the Club to establish 
small sites without the need to obtain a specific planning approval.  Within that certification 
process there is however, a need to consult the Local Authority in relation to the aspect of 
the highway safety.  

In response to the certification consultation the Head of Transport required the submission 
of a routing plan that controlled the arrival and exit of the visitors to the site and 
improvements to the visibility splays for the access.  Whilst there was an acceptance by the 
applicant and the motor caravanners club in terms of adherence to the routing stipulations 
to/from the site and the visibility splay requirements, works were undertaken by the applicant 
that resulted in a new and enlarged access being formed without the submission of a 
planning application.

This application seeks planning permission in retrospect for the enlarged access.

Page 6



PLANNING POLICY

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that if regard is 
to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under 
the planning Acts, the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the purposes of this 
application comprises the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan.  In terms of the 
application’s policy context, reference is made to the following Carmarthenshire LDP policies 
and guidance. 

Policy GP1 Sustainability and High Quality Design is a general policy which promotes 
sustainability and high quality design, and seeks to ensure that development conforms with 
and enhances the character and appearance of the site, building or area in terms of siting, 
appearance, scale, height, massing, elevation treatment and detailing.  Development 
proposals should also not have a significant impact on the amenity of adjacent land uses 
and properties.

Policy TR3 Highways in Developments - Design Considerations requires the design and 
layout of all development proposals to, where appropriate, to include an integrated network 
of convenient and safe pedestrian and cycle routes (within and from the site) which promotes 
the interests of pedestrians, cyclists and public transport; suitable provision for access by 
public transport; appropriate parking and where applicable, servicing space in accordance 
with required standards; an infrastructure and spaces allowing safe and easy access for 
those with mobility difficulties; required access standards reflective of the relevant Class of 
road and speed restrictions including visibility splays and design features and calming 
measures necessary to ensure highway safety and the ease of movement is maintained, 
and where required enhanced; and provide for Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems to 
allow for the disposal of surface water run-off from the highway.

Proposals which do not generate unacceptable levels of traffic on the surrounding road 
network and would not be detrimental to highway safety or cause significant harm to the 
amenity of residents will be permitted. 

Proposals which will not result in offsite congestion in terms of parking or service provision 
or where the capacity of the network is sufficient to serve the development will be permitted. 
Developers may be required to facilitate appropriate works as part of the granting of any 
permission.

THIRD PARTY REPRESENTATIONS

Six letters of objection have been received from local residents and the issues of objection 
shall be addressed herewith:

There is highway safety concern from the increased traffic to/from the site and the 
creation of a new access and safety concern for local children

The Head of Transport has been consulted on the application for the access and there is no 
objection to the proposal, subject to the imposition of 8 conditions on any permission that 
may be granted.

Page 7



There is concern regarding noise and pollution for refuse collection

While the application refers to a revised access to facilitate a proposed 5 caravan or 
motorhomes
[...]
iadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council 
has an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of 
the planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests 
in the matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning 
applications.

Page 14



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 08 FEBRUARY 2018

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X   -   A R E A   E A S T

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

E/35139 Agricultural hardstanding, with access track and alterations to 
existing vehicular access (retrospective) at land part of field 
enclosure east of Penrhiwgoch, Maesybont, Llanelli, SA14 7TB

Page 15



APPLICATIONS   RECOMMENDED   FOR   APPROVAL

Page 16



Application No E/35139

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

AGRICULTURAL HARDSTANDING, WITH ACCESS TRACK AND 
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING VEHICULAR ACCESS 
(Retrospective) AT LAND PART OF FIELD ENCLOSURE EAST 
OF PENRHIWGOCH, MAESYBONT, LLANELLI, SA14 7TB
 

Applicant(s) MR AND MRS E & A ISAAC,  FRONDEG, PENRHIWGOCH, 
MAESYBONT, LLANELLI, SA14 7TB

Agent JCR PLANNING LTD - RICHARD BANKS,  UNIT2 CROSS HANDS 
BUSINESS WORKSHOP, HEOL PARC MAWR, CROSS HANDS, 
SA14 6RE

Case Officer Ceri Davies

Ward Llanfihangel Aberbythych

Date of validation 20/02/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Has no objections. 

Llanfihangel Aberbythych Community Council - Has indicated to the Authority that it 
would be objecting to this application but to date, no formal objection has been received to 
date. 

Local Member - County Councillor Cefin Campbell has verbally advised that he is 
supportive of this application on the basis that it will make a positive contribution to the 
rural economy. 

Natural Resource
[...]
r neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 26



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 08 FEBRUARY 2018

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  S O U T H 

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

S/35645 Residential dwelling and garage at land off Hafod Road, Tycroes, 
Ammanford, SA18 3GA

Page 27



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 28



Application No S/35645

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING AND GARAGE AT LAND OFF HAFOD 
ROAD, TYCROES, AMMANFORD, SA18 3GA 

Applicant(s) MRS BEVERLEY WILLIAMS,  1A PARC PENCAE, LLANDYBIE, 
AMMANFORD, SA18 3AZ

Case Officer John Thomas

Ward Tycroes

Date of validation 08/06/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Llanedi Community Council – Has not commented to date.

Local Member – County Councillor T Higgins has received expressions of concern over the 
proposed drainage arrangements for the development and requested that the Council’s 
Hydrology Division be consulted.

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – No adverse comments.

The Coal Authority – In light of the latest Coal Mining Risk Assessment, the previous 
objection to the proposed development is withdrawn.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of two Public 
Notices in the vicinity of the application site, in response to which, letters of concern and 
objection have been received from two different households raising the following issues:- 

 Construction traffic to the proposed development will access via a narrow shared 
access way, raising issues over maintenance and upkeep, and liability for any 
damage caused by construction traffic.

 Concern that previous surface water problems would re-occur, should the proposed 
development be constructed.

 Criticism of the means by which the application was publicised i.e. one public notice 
on the Parc yr Hendre Estate, when adjacent property owners/occupiers should have 
be notified directly.

Page 29



 Concern regarding the scale, appearance and impact of the dwelling and garage on 
the surrounding area and adjoining neighbours.

 It is opined that the proposed siting of the development would overlook an adjacent 
dwelling, impacting on both the light received and privacy enjoyed to the rear of the 
house and garden.

 The large scale of the proposal would have an impact upon the appearance of the 
overall area.

 Contrary to Carmarthenshire LDP Policy G1 Sustainability and High Quality Design.

 Outstanding issues with uncompleted works on the adjacent Parc yr Hendre estate, 
the estate road to which has yet to be adopted.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

There is no relevant planning history on the application site.

APPRAISAL 

This application was previously reported to the Planning Committee at its meeting on 
the 19th October 2017, when it was resolved to defer determination to enable 
discussions to be undertaken with the applicant regarding a financial contribution 
towards the provision of affordable housing.

THE SITE 

The application site consists of a 0.0875 ha area of gently sloping pasture land located to 
rear (East) of the detached properties “Lon Las” and “Melona” located along Hafod Road, 
Tycroes, Ammanford.  Th
[...]
ter, must not be taken into account when determining 
such planning applications.

Page 42



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 08 FEBRUARY 2018

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X   -   A R E A   W E S T

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

W/22625 New dairy complex, cubicle sheds, slurry system, access road and 
concrete yards at Henallan Farm, Henllan Amgoed, Whitland, 
Carmarthenshire, SA34 0SL

W/36320 Residential development - 2 detached units at land off Heol Yr 
Ysgol, Cefneithin, SA14 7EA

W/36467 Change of use of existing private dwelling to HMO for up to five 
people at 3 Tabernacle Terrace, Carmarthen, SA31 1DL 

Page 43



APPLICATIONS   RECOMMENDED   FOR   APPROVAL

Page 44



Application No W/22625

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

NEW DAIRY COMPLEX, CUBICLE SHEDS, SLURRY SYSTEM, 
ACCESS ROAD AND CONCRETE YARDS. AT HENLLAN FARM, 
HENLLAN AMGOED, WHITLAND, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA34 
0SL 

Applicant(s) MR E DAVIES,  HENLLAN FARMS LTD, HENLLAN FARM, 
HENLLAN AMGOED, WHITLAND, CARMS, SA34 0SL

Agent MR LYN DAVIES,  L D DRAWING SERVICE, 6 MONKSFORD 
STREET, KIDWELLY, CARMS, SA17 4TW

Case Officer Helen Rice

Ward Whitland

Date of validation 25/03/2010

CONSULTATIONS

INITIAL CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

Head of Transport – Indicates that there are anomalies with the information provided within 
the application and requested clarification. Information requests of the Agent, however, none 
forthcoming. Therefore the issues remain unanswered. 

Public Rights of Way Officer – No observations received.

Local Member – County Councillor Mrs S Allen, a Member of the Planning Committee has 
not commented on the application specifically but has mentioned the concerns with heavy 
goods vehicles repeatedly colliding with a residential property at the junction leading to the 
farm.

Henllanfallteg Community Council – Notes that this development has largely been built 
and that the planning permission sought is therefore retrospective.  The 
[...]
petuity.
 

Page 54



4 Within 1 month of the date of this permission a junction improvement scheme relating 
to the junction of the C3204 classified highway with the U6208 unclassified highway, 
known as the Henllan Amgoed Crossroads, in respect of alignment, visibility splays 
and junction radii shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. 
Thereafter and within 3 months of receiving written approval from the Local Planning 
Authority, the approved scheme shall be implemented in full.

5 Within 1 month of the date of this permission, full details of the surface water and foul 
drainage system serving the development hereby approved shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval. The development shall thereafter be carried 
out in accordance with those details. 

6 Notwithstanding the information received to date, within 1 month of the date of this 
permission, full details of the farm’s current slurry storage capacity shall be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority. 

REASONS 

1 Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.

2 In the interest of clarity as to the extent of the permission. 

3-4 In the interest of highway safety.

5-6 To ascertain whether adequate provision has been made to avoid pollution of 
controlled waters.

Page 55



Application No W/36320

Application Type Outline

Proposal &
Location

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT - 2 DETACHED UNITS AT LAND 
OFF HEOL YR YSGOL, CEFNEITHIN, SA14 7EA 

Applicant(s) MR A JOHN,  C/O AGENT, 

Agent SAURO ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN LTD - MR MIKE SAURO,  
SAURO ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN LTD, 9 ELLISTON 
TERRACE, CARMARTHEN, SA311HA

Case Officer Richard Jones

Ward Gorslas

Date of validation 21/11/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – No formal response received to date.

Gorslas Community Council – Has not commented to date.

Local Members - County Councillor D Price and Cllr Aled Vaughan-Owen have not 
commented to date. 

Neighbours/Publ
[...]
 and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form 
of a Breach of Condition Notice.

3 Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 

Page 62



Application No W/36467

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING PRIVATE DWELLING TO HMO 
FOR UP TO 5 PEOPLE AT 3 TABERNACLE TERRACE, 
CARMARTHEN, SA31 1DL 

Applicant(s) ADRIAN W ROWLANDS ARCHITECTS - MR A W ROWANDS,  3 
TABERNACLE TERRACE, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1DL

Agent ADRIAN W ROWLANDS ARCHITECTS - ADRIAN W 
ROWLANDS,  3 TABERNACLE TERRACE, CARMARTHEN, 
SA31 1DL

Case Officer Stuart Willis

Ward Carmarthen North

Date of validation 20/11/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Highways and Transport – Has responded with no observations based on the 
existing parking provision associated with the existing use of the site.

Head of Public Protection – Offers no objection with regard to noise commenting that 
should there be problems with the occupants then Public Protection and the Police have 
powers in relation to Statutory Noise Nuisance and Anti‐Social Behaviour to investigate and 
remedy such matters.  The Public Protection Division’s complaints database system has not 
found any recent noise complaints regarding noise on Tabernacle Terrace.

In relation to licensing, records show the following properties have currently/previously had 
a licence to operate as a HMO:-

 1 Greenfield Court, Tabernacle Terrace (Supported Housing);
 11 Tabernacle Terrace (Previous additional licence – five people);
 12 Tabernacle Terrace (Previous mandatory licence – five people (last information 

not in use as HMO ));
 16 Tabernacle Terrace (Previous additional licence – four people);
 
[...]
 may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Page 69



Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form 
of a Breach of Condition Notice.

Page 70



PLANNING COMMITTEE

11TH JANUARY 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, S.A. Curry, I.W. Davies, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, 
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips and G.B. Thomas

Also present:
Councillor K. Broome, who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application S/35028;
Councillor J. Jenkins, who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application S/35215 
and S/35962.

The following Officers were in attendance:
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager;
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South];
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison;
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10:00am - 11:10am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.A. Davies, C. Jones and 
J.E. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



3. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

3.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following 
planning application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake 
a site visit:-

S/35215 Residential development for 51 dwellings together with 
associated works at land off Clos y Benallt Fawr, Fforest, 
Swansea, SA4 0TQ 

A request was received for the Committee to undertake a site visit 
in order to view the access from the site onto Fforest Road.

In accordance with Planning Committee Protocol, the objectors 
who had requested to speak in relation to this application, opted to 
make their representations at the meeting following the site visit.

REASON: To enable the Committee to view the access from 
the site onto Fforest Road in view of concerns raised 
regarding highway safety.

3.2 RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning applications 
be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit:-

S/35962 Retention of ground floor as a daytime café bar, with use of 
rear ground and first floors as a nightclub during evening 
hours, together with addition of a rear fire escape stairwell at 
56 Stepney Street, Llanelli, SA15 3TG 

Following a representation made by the local member objecting to 
the planning application, it was proposed that the Committee 
undertake a site visit to the proposed site of the nightclub in order 
to gain a better perception on whether there would be any potential 
detriment to neighbouring properties and the surrounding area 
during operating hours.

REASON: To enable the Committee to view the site to gain a 
perception of the location of the proposed nightclub in 
relation to neighbouring properties.

Page 72



S/36429 Two storey side extension with a car port to the ground level 
at 36 Stradey Park Avenue, Llanelli, SA15 3EF. 

A representation was received objecting to the proposed 
development which re-iterated the points detailed within the Head 
of Planning’s addendum. It was proposed that the Committee 
undertake a site visit to consider the over-bearance and loss of 
light to the immediate neighbour and that the application would 
result in a change of character to the street scene of Stradey Park 
Avenue.

In accordance with Planning Committee Protocol, the objectors 
who had requested to speak in relation to this application, opted to 
make their representations at the meeting following the site visit.

REASON: To assess whether the proposal could adversely 
impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property in terms 
of loss of light and to consider the character of the proposal 
in relation to the area.

S/35028 Two storey dwelling at 15A Bryncaerau, Trimsaran, Kidwelly, 
SA17 4DW.

Representation was received in relation to the proposed 
development which had been recommended for refusal by officers.

A representation was received by the local member on behalf of 
the applicant. The Senior Development Management Officer 
[South] responded to the points raised.

In light of the above representations it was proposed that the 
Committee undertake a site visit in order to view the site and its 
access in view of the concerns raised regarding highway safety.

REASON: To afford the Committee with the opportunity to 
view the access of the proposed development.

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 16TH NOVEMBER 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 
16th November 2017 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 E/35356 - IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING FIELD ACCESS TO FACILITATE ACCESS TO A 5 CARAVAN CL SITE AT LAND AT BRYNHYFRYD, TALLEY ROAD, LLANDEILO, SA19 7HU
	4 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	7 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH JANUARY 2018



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 8 February 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair).

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, S.A. Curry, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, 
W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Lloyd, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams.

Also in attendance:
Councillor T. Higgins who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application S/35645.

The following Officers were in attendance:
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager;
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East];
H. Rice, Development Management Officer;
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South];
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician Planning Liaison;
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison;
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer;
P. Emlyn, Member Support Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - County Hall – 11:10am - 1:10pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H.I. Jones.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest
Dorian 
Phillips

6. Planning application W/22625 New 
dairy complex, cubicle sheds, slurry 
system, access road and concrete yards 
at Henallan Farm, Henllan Amgoed, 
Whitland, Carmarthenshire, SA34 0SL

Applicant.

Ken Lloyd 6. Planning application W/36467 Change 
of use of existing private dwelling to HMO 
for up to five people at 3 Tabernacle 
Terrace, Carmarthen, SA31 1DL 

Applicant.



3. TO CONSIDER THE HEAD OF PLANNING'S REPORTS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS [WHICH HAD BEEN THE SUBJECT OF EARLIER 
SITE VISITS BY THE COMMITTEE] AND TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATIONS

3.1. E/35356 - IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING FIELD ACCESS TO FACILITATE 
ACCESS TO A 5 CARAVAN CL SITE AT LAND AT BRYNHYFRYD, 
TALLEY ROAD, LLANDEILO, SA19 7HU

[Note: Councillor Eirwyn Williams was not present at the Planning Committee 
held on the 14th December 2017 and therefore did not participate in the 
determination or vote on the decision of the application].

The Senior Development Management Officer (East) referred to the private 
site visit undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 3.2 of the 
Planning Committee held on the 14th December, 2017 refers) the purpose of 
which was to enable the Committee to assess visibility and access at/to the 
site.  He thereupon referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written 
report of the Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site 
together with a description of the development, a summary of consultation 
responses received and information on the local and national policies which 
were relevant to the assessment of the application. The Committee was 
advised that the Head of Planning was recommending approval of the 
application for the reasons detailed within her written report.

The Senior Development Management Officer (East) reminded the 
Committee that this application was a retrospective application for a new 
improved access onto a “C” class road, to facilitate a proposed 5 caravan or 
motorhome certified (CL). Furthermore, the Committee noted that the 
Camping and Caravanning Club holds a Certificate of Exemption under 
Section 269 (6) of the 1936 Public Health Act and Section 2 of the First 
Schedule to the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, which 
permits the Club to establish small sites without the need to obtain a specific 
planning approval.  Within that certification process there was a requirement 
to consult the Local Authority in relation to the aspect of the highway safety.  

The Head of Planning had responded to the issues raised within the six 
letters of objection which had been received from local residents within her 
report.  The Committee noted that the Head of Transport had no objection to 
the proposal, subject to the imposition of relevant conditions as set out in the 
Head of Planning’s report.

RESOLVED that the planning application be granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of Planning and the 
inclusion of an additional condition to translocate the existing 
hedgerow to the rear of the required visibility splay.



4. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted, subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of 
Planning and/or reported at the meeting:-

E/35139 Agricultural hardstanding, with access track and alterations to 
existing vehicular access (retrospective) at land part of the field 
enclosure east of Penrhiwgoch, Maesybont, Llanelli, SA14 7TB

5. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED:

5.1 that the following planning application be refused contrary to the Head 
of Planning’s recommendation on the basis the Committee was of the 
view that this did not constitute an exemption under the policy 
provision AH1 (Affordable Housing) and accompanying SPG 
(Supplementary Planning Guidance).

5.2 The Head of Planning to submit a report to a future meeting detailing, 
for the Committee’s endorsement and suggested planning reasons for 
the refusal of the application based on the above

S/35645 Residential dwelling and garage at land off Hafod Road, Tycroes, 
Ammanford, SA18 3GA

[Note: Councillors S. Curry, P. Edwards, D. Phillips and 
G. Thomas were not present at the Planning Committee held on the 19th 
October 2017 and therefore did not participate in the determination or 
vote on the decision of the application].

Representations were received from the local member objecting to the 
application, against recommendation of approval detailed within the 
Head of Planning’s written report based on the view that the applicant 
should provide a contribution to the community in line with S106.

6. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

6.1 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted, subject 
to the conditions detailed within the Report and an additional 
condition verbally reported at the meeting to require the provision of 
2no. passing bays on the C3204 highway as requested by the Head of 
Transport:-

W/22625 New dairy complex, cubicle sheds, slurry system, access road 
and concrete yards. At Henllan Farm, Henllan Amgoed, 
Whitland, Carmarthenshire, SA34 0SL

[Note: Councillor D. Phillips, having earlier declared an interest, left 
the chamber]



6.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
approved, in line with the recommendation of approval by the Head of 
Planning:-

W/36320 Residential development – 2 detached units at land off Heol Yr 
Ysgol, Cefneithin, SA14 7AE
 

6.3 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that at the request of the applicant the 
following planning application be deferred:-

W/36467 Change of use of existing private dwelling to HMO for up to 5 
people at 3 Tabernacle Terrace, Carmarthen, SA31 1DL 

[Note: Councillor K. Lloyd, having earlier declared an interest, left the 
chamber]

The Senior Development Management Officer [East] stated that 
applicant was awaiting an outcome regarding the sale of the 
premises and requested to defer the decision on this application. 

7. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 11TH JANUARY 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 
11th January 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


